NURSES: Not unlawful for one person to represent to the
public that another person is a registered or
graduate nurse,

July 15, 1943
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liss Mary E. Stebbins, R. Ne <:::5‘-
Executive Secrstary,

Missouri State Nurses' Assoclatlon,
1512 Waldheim Bullding,
Kansas Clty, Missouri

Dear liadam?

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of July
8th, presenting for our opinion the following guestions

"Is 1t unlawful under Sectlion 10031, R. S.
Mo, 1939, for a person to knowin ly eumploy
and put on duty as a reglstered nurse per=-
sons registered in other states, but who
are not registered in Missourit"

Section 10031 above referred to provides as follows:

"It shall be unlawful for any person not
legally liconsed as such to take, use or
exhiblt the title of 'reglstered nurse' or
'graduaste nurse! or the abbreviation theree-
of as set forth in Section 10036 of thils
chapter and it shall be unlawful for any
person not so legally licensed to hold hime
self or herself out as or represent that he
or she 1s a reglstered nurse or graduate
nurse unless duly llcensed as such under
the provisions of tLls chapter, and any
person who shall violate the provisions of
this sectlon or any prohlbition contained
in this chapter shall be gullty of a mis-
demeanor anc¢ upon conviction shall be pun=-
ished by & fine of not leas than fifty dol-
lars (.,50.,00) nor more than five hundred
dollars ({500,00) for each offensej * # % "

Analysls of thls section shows that it 1s dirccted at a
person not llicensed as a nurse holding himself and herself out
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as suche That fact 1s to be gleaned fram that portion of the
statute making 1t "# = unlawful f{or any person not so legally
licensed to hold himself or herself out as or represent that

he or she 1s a registered nurse or graduate nurse # #", This
law clearly restricts the crime tiere defined to the unlicensed
individual and does not meke it a mlisdemeanor for some other
person to hold out that an unlicensed individual is a regise
tered nurse,

An examination of Chapter 61, R. S. o, 1939, relating
to the licensing and reglstration of nurses does not disclose
a single provision which will reach or make unlawful the type
of activity presented in your opinion request,

CONCIL JSION

It therefore 1s our opinion that Section 10031, K. S. lM0o.
1939, does not nske 1t unlawful for an individual to hold out or
represent that another person 1s a registered or graduste nurse,

Respectfully submitted,

LAWRENCE L. BEADLEY
Assistant Attorney Gencral

APPROVED?

ROY McKITIRICK

Attorney General
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